extraordinary general meeting on 8 January 2007. The nominal value of the shares will change from 29.5p to 7.375p. If the share split had
applied for the period ended 30 September 2006, basic earnings per share and basic earnings per share before exceptional items would
have been 23.8p.

On 1 December 2006 the Group announced it intends to change its name to Marston’s PLC, subject to shareholder approval at the
extraordinary general meeting on 8 January 2007.

39 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND NET ASSETS UNDER UK GAAP AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED TO IFRS

The Wolverhampton & Dudley Breweries, PLC Group reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the period
ended 1 October 2005. The analysis below shows a reconciliation of profit and net assets as reported under UK GAAP for the period ended
1 October 2005 to the revised profit and net assets as reported under IFRS in these financial statements. In addition, there is a reconciliation
of net assets under UK GAAP to IFRS at the date of transition for the Group, being 2 October 2004.

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the cash flows of the Group.

Reconciliation of profit before exceptional items for the period ended 1 October 2005

Note

UK
GAAP

£m

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
£m

IFRS
£m

Revenue a 597.3 (41.2) 556.1
Operating expenses a, b, g (461.9) 43.4 (418.5)

Operating profit 135.4 2.2 137.6
Net finance costs b (45.3) (2.6) (47.9)

Profit before taxation 90.1 (0.4) 89.7
Taxation c (26.5) (0.3) (26.8)

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders 63.6 (0.7) 62.9

Reconciliation of profit after exceptional items for the period ended 1 October 2005
Effect of

UK transition to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

Revenue a 597.3 (41.2) 556.1
Operating expenses a, b, d, e, f, g (475.4) 54.1 (421.3)

Operating profit 121.9 12.9 134.8
Fixed asset disposals d 4.0 (4.0) –
Net finance costs b (78.0) (2.6) (80.6)

Profit before taxation 47.9 6.3 54.2
Taxation c (14.5) (0.6) (15.1)

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders 33.4 5.7 39.1

73 W&DB ANNUAL REPORT 2006

12988 11/12/06 Proof 2

WDB 38-92 artwork  12/12/06  4:00 pm  Page 37

W&DB GROUP ACCOUNTS

17  NOTES

39 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND NET ASSETS UNDER UK GAAP TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity at 2 October 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
Effect of

UK transition to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets h – 0.8 0.8
Goodwill 109.1 – 109.1
Property, plant and equipment e, h, i 1,182.3 52.3 1,234.6
Deferred tax assets c – 47.2 47.2
Other non-current assets i 21.2 0.6 21.8

1,312.6 100.9 1,413.5

Current assets
Inventories 13.5 – 13.5
Trade and other receivables 45.0 – 45.0
Cash and cash equivalents 16.2 – 16.2

74.7 –

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings (3.9) – (3.9)
Derivative financial instruments (1.8) – (1.8)
Trade and other payables g, j (118.9) 16.7 (102.2)
Current tax liabilities (12.6) – (12.6)
Pension liabilities b (1.5) 1.5 –

(138.7) 18.2 (120.5)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings k (572.7) (0.1) (572.8)
Derivative financial instruments (10.4) – (10.4)
Pension liabilities b – (66.2) (66.2)
Deferred tax liabilities c (15.7) (117.2) (132.9)
Other non-current liabilities b – (0.3) (0.3)
Provisions (1.5) – (1.5)

(600.3) (183.8) (784.1)

Net assets 648.3 (64.7) 583.6

Shareholders’ equity
Equity share capital k 21.5 (0.1) 21.4
Share premium account 209.9 – 209.9
Revaluation reserve c, e 321.9 (14.3) 307.6
Capital redemption reserve 6.0 – 6.0
Own shares (1.3) – (1.3)
Retained earnings 90.3 (50.3) 40.0

Shareholders’ equity  648.3 (64.7) 583.6

74 W&DB ANNUAL REPORT 2006

74.7

12988 11/12/06 Proof 2

WDB 38-92 artwork  12/12/06  4:00 pm  Page 38

W&DB GROUP ACCOUNTS

17  NOTES

39 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND NET ASSETS UNDER UK GAAP TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity at 1 October 2005
Effect of

UK transition to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets h – 3.9 3.9
Goodwill c, f 105.9 25.1 131.0
Property, plant and equipment h, i 1,553.1 (2.1) 1,551.0
Deferred tax assets c – 43.4 43.4
Other non-current assets i 21.1 1.0 22.1

1,680.1 71.3 1,751.4

Current assets
Inventories 13.6 – 13.6
Trade and other receivables b 82.7 (28.7) 54.0
Current tax assets 5.9 – 5.9
Cash and cash equivalents 76.1 – 76.1

178.3 (28.7) 149.6

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings
Trade and other payables
Pension liabilities

g, j

b

(53.8)
(112.4)

(3.3)

–
20.9

3.3

(53.8)
(91.5)

–

(169.5) 24.2 (145.3)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings k (894.0) (0.1) (894.1)
Derivative financial instruments (0.9) – (0.9)
Pension liabilities b – (45.6) (45.6)
Deferred tax liabilities c (32.8) (128.5) (161.3)
Other non-current liabilities b (0.5) (0.3) (0.8)
Provisions (2.2) – (2.2)

(930.4) (174.5) (1,104.9)

Net assets 758.5 (107.7) 650.8

Shareholders’ equity
Equity share capital k 22.9 (0.1) 22.8
Share premium account 185.1 – 185.1
Merger reserve 41.5 – 41.5
Revaluation reserve c 379.9 (68.7) 311.2
Capital redemption reserve 6.0 – 6.0
Own shares (1.0) – (1.0)
Retained earnings 122.1 (38.9) 83.2

Shareholders’ equity  756.5 (107.7) 648.8
Minority interest in equity 2.0 – 2.0

Total equity  758.5 (107.7) 650.8

75 W&DB ANNUAL REPORT 2006

12988 11/12/06 Proof 2

WDB 38-92 artwork  12/12/06  4:00 pm  Page 39

__
(a)__
(a)__

__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

(a)__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

(a)__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

__

__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

__
(a)__
(a)__
(a)__

W&DB GROUP ACCOUNTS

17  NOTES

39 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND NET ASSETS UNDER UK GAAP TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

(a)	 Under the terms of IAS 18 ‘Revenue recognition’ excise duty is excluded from revenue where it relates to the brewing and packaging